

Case No. S261247

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Lynn Grande, *Plaintiff and Respondent*,

vs.

Eisenhower Medical Center, *Defendant*;

FlexCare LLC, *Intervenor and Appellant*.

Eisenhower Medical Center, *Petitioner*

v.

Superior Court of Riverside County, *Respondent*;

Lynn Grande, *Real Party in Interest*

On Review from the Court of Appeal for the Fourth Appellate District,
Division Two 4th Civil Nos. E068730 and E068751

After an Appeal from the Superior Court of Riverside County
Honorable Hon. Sharon J. Waters, Judge, Case Number RIC1514281

LYNN GRANDE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PETER R. DION-KINDEM (95267)	LONNIE C. BLANCHARD, III (93530)
PETER R. DION-KINDEM, P.C.	THE BLANCHARD LAW GROUP, APC
2945 Townsgate Road, Suite 200	5211 East Washington Blvd. # 2262
Westlake Village, CA 91361	Commerce, CA 90040
Telephone: (818) 883-4900	Telephone: (213) 599-8255
Email: peter@dion-kindemlaw.com	Email: lonnieblanchard@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Respondent and Real Party in Interest Lynn Grande

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUE PRESENTED	7
II.	INTRODUCTION	7
III.	PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	8
A.	The Santa Barbara Action and its settlement	8
B.	The relevant “release” provisions in the Santa Barbara Action Judgment.	9
C.	Grande’s action against Eisenhower	10
D.	The bench trial.....	11
1.	The evidence at trial	11
a)	There was substantial evidence that FlexCare did not control Eisenhower, <i>i.e.</i> , that Eisenhower was not FlexCare’s “agent.”.....	12
b)	There was substantial evidence that the parties never intended that the Judgment would release claims against Eisenhower.	13
2.	The trial court’s factual findings	15
a)	The trial court specifically found that neither Eisenhower nor FlexCare was the “agent” of the other as that term was used and intended in the Settlement Agreement.....	16
b)	The trial court specifically found that Eisenhower was never intended to be a “Released Party” under the Judgment.....	16
c)	The trial court specifically found that FlexCare and Eisenhower were not “in privity” for purposes of <i>res judicata</i>	17
3.	The Court of Appeal’s decision	17
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
A.	The trial court’s factual findings that Eisenhower was not FlexCare’s “agent” is reviewed under a “substantial evidence” standard.	18
B.	The <i>res judicata</i> issue is a mixed question of law and fact.....	19
V.	THE COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST EISENHOWER ARE NOT BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF <i>RES JUDICATA</i>	19

A.	Because FlexCare and Eisenhower were alleged to be joint employers and, therefore, jointly and severally liable to Plaintiff, they were not in privity with each other under this Court’s holding in <i>DKN Holdings</i>	20
B.	The <i>Castillo</i> Court’s conclusion that privity “deals with a person’s relationship to the subject matter of the litigation” is directly contrary to <i>DKN Holdings</i>	26
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THERE WAS AMPLE EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE TRIAL COURT’S EXPRESS FACTUAL FINDINGS, MADE AFTER A TRIAL AND THE CONSIDERATION OF DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND TESTIMONY, THAT EISENHOWER WAS NOT FLEXCARE’S AGENT.....	28
A.	Eisenhower and FlexCare have not met their burden of proving that there was no substantial evidence to support the trial court’s finding that Eisenhower was not FlexCare’s agent.....	29
1.	By failing to discuss all evidence presented on the issues, Eisenhower and FlexCare have waived their challenge that the evidence was insufficient to support the trial court’s findings.	29
2.	There was substantial evidence to support the trial court’s factual finding that Eisenhower was not FlexCare’s agent.....	30
B.	The facts surrounding the Santa Barbara Action and the negotiation of the settlement demonstrate that the parties never intended Eisenhower to be a “Released Party.”.....	31
VII.	THE <i>CASTILLO</i> COURT’S “AGENCY” HOLDING IS INCONSISTENT WITH LONG-ESTABLISHED LAW REGARDING THE CONTROL NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH AN AGENCY RELATIONSHIP IN THE CONTEXT OF JOINT EMPLOYMENT.	35
VIII.	LABOR CODE SECTION 2810.3 DOES NOT SUPPORT ANY PRIVACY FINDING.	39
IX.	PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT A DECISION IN FAVOR OF GRANDE.	39
X.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvarez v. Felker Mfg. Co.</i> (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 987	36
<i>Benton v. Telecom Network Specialists, Inc.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 701 25	
<i>Bernhard v. Bank of America Nat. Trust & Savings Ass’n</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 807	20, 27, 28
<i>Bonnette v. California Health and Welfare Agency</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 704 F.2d 1465	25
<i>Cacique, Inc. v. Reynaldo’s Mexican Food Co., LLC</i> (C.D. Cal., Feb. 7, 2014, No. 2:13-CV-1018-ODW MLG) 2014 WL 505178.....	33
<i>Castillo v. Glenair, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 262.....	passim
<i>Crogan v. Metz</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 398	18
<i>DKN Holdings LLC v. Faerber</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 813.....	passim
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Cashel & Emly</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 209.....	29
<i>Edwards v. Freeman</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 589	30
<i>Falk v. Brennan</i> (1973) 414 U.S. 190	24
<i>Fladeboe v. American Isuzu Motors Inc.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 42	17
<i>Garlock Sealing Technologies, LLC v. NAK Sealing Technologies Corp.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 937	35, 37, 38
<i>Ghirardo v. Antonioli</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 791	19
<i>Gombiner v. Swartz</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1365	30
<i>Gottlieb v. Kest</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 110.....	23
<i>Grande v. Eisenhower Medical Center</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 1147..	28, 29, 39
<i>Hess v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 516	32, 33
<i>Hodgson v. Griffin & Brand of McAllen, Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 1973) 471 F.2d 235	25
<i>In re Marriage of Fonstein</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 738.....	32
<i>In re Marriage of Hibbard</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1007	31
<i>In re Marriage of Simundza</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1513	31
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> (1972) 29 Cal.App.3d 368	31
<i>In re Texas Rangers Baseball Partners</i> (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2014) 521 B.R. 134	33

<i>Inglewood Teachers Assn. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 767	31
<i>Jackson v. AEG Live, LLC</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1156	30
<i>Jessup Farms v. Baldwin</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 639.....	18
<i>L. Byron Culver & Associates v. Jaoudi Industrial & Trading Corp.</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 300.....	19
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35	23, 24
<i>McCollum v. Friendly Hills Travel Center</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 83	36
<i>McCray-Key v. Sutter Health Sacramento Sierra Region</i> (E.D. Cal., Nov. 2, 2015, 2:15-CV-1514-JAM-CKD) 2015 WL 6703585	23
<i>Michael Hat Farming Co. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1037	25
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888	19
<i>Oliver v. Board of Trustees</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 824	30
<i>Parsons v. Bristol Development Co.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 861	31
<i>Patterson v. Domino's Pizza, LLC</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 474	36, 37
<i>People v. JTH Tax, Inc.</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1219.....	36
<i>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Associates, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1979) 603 F.2d 74825	
<i>Rivcom Corp. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 743..	25
<i>Schultz v. Capital Intern. Sec., Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 2006) 466 F.3d 298.....	24
<i>Shamblin v. Brattain</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 474.....	18
<i>Sonora Diamond Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 523	36
<i>Thibodeau v. Crum</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 749.....	26
<i>Wickham v. Southland Corp.</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 49.....	36
<i>Windsor Square Homeowners Assn. v. Citation Homes</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 547	19
<i>Yarus v. Yarus</i> (1960) 178 Cal.App.2d 190	31

STATUTES

29 C.F.R. § 791.2(a).....	24
Civ. Code, § 2295.....	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rest. 3d, Agency §1.01 (2006).....	36, 37
Rest. 3d, Agency §8.01.....	37

Rest. 3d, Agency §8.14.....	37
Restatement, Agency, § 1	30
